RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO ADOPTING THE 587th AMENDMENT TO THE
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO
ESTABLISH FACILITY RESERVATION FEES FOR MARIPOSA
PLAZA IN THE PARKS, AFTER SCHOOL, RECREATION, AND
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended
to add and revise various fees under the PARCS Department section. The revised pages of
the Master Fee Schedule are attached as Exhibit “A” and are hereby incorporated by
reference and made a part of this Resolution.

THAT effective January 1, 2026, staff shall administratively adjust certain fees, as
identified in Exhibit A, in an amount not to exceed the 12-month percentage change in the
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and
Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Area), for the most current
month that data is available.

THAT the fees adjusted by this RESOLUTION shall become effective upon final

approval.

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:

City Attorney Approval: %MP Resolution No.
1

509749v2



* % * % * % * % % %k % *x % *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) Ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on

the day of , 2025.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval: , 2025
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2025
Mayor Veto: , 2025
Council Override Veto: , 2025

TODD STERMER, MMC
City Clerk

By:

Date
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City Attorney

By:
Jennifer M. Quintanilla Date
Senior Deputy City Attorney

Attachments: 587th MFS Amendment Exhibit A
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EXHIBIT A



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL RECREATION FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed
554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00
580 Admission/Entrance Fees per ticket (Daily per site)
The attendance fee is to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to
events hosted by Organizations or Individuals charging admission at
Regional Sports Complex, Ted C. Wills, Romain, Holmes, Frank H. Ball,
and Maxie L. Parks. The City fee will be charged based on the proposed
attendance fee that will be provided by organizations in the application
and would be collected as follows:
Proposed Attendance Fee: City Collects
$3-$10 per person 1.00
$11-$15 per person 2.00
$16+ per person 3.00
477 Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater**
Daily Rental ** 1,500.00
or 10%
477 Concession Fee 35% payment of gross
event concession revenue
477 Performance Bond 175.00 - 500.00
(100% refundable upon successful completion of the rental
agreement in accordance with also agreed upon terms and
conditions)
477 Cleaning Deposit 1,000.00
(Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of the
facility after completion of the rental agreement)
528 Improvement Fee per ticket ATSA* 3.00
576 587 Event Staffing (4-hr—minimum for all venues) 2005 35.00 hr
(4 hr. min)
477 Rehearsals (scheduling permitting) 350.00
per day
510 Dance Instruction (per fiscal year)
New Student 75.00
Returning Student 55.00

*Amphitheatre Ticket Surcharge Account (ATSA)

**$1,500.00 or 10% of gross ticket sales whichever is greater plus collection of improvement fee

effective 1/1/2009.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 5/27/2025 3:31 PM
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

MARIPOSA PLAZA - BASIC RATES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed

587 Mariposa Plaza Facility Rental (includes stage) * New
Reservation times 8:00am - 10:00pm

587 Weekday , per hour 90.00
8:00am - 6:00pm (private groups and organizations) 75.00
8:00am - 6:00pm (non-profit organizations) 105.00
6:00pm - 10:00pm (private groups and organizations) 85.00
6:00pm - 10:00pm (non-profit organizations)
587 Weekends (Friday, Saturday, Sunday), per hour
8:00am - 6:00pm (private groups and organizations) 105.00
8:00am - 6:00pm (non-profit organizations) 85.00
6:00pm - 10:00pm (private groups and organizations) 120.00
6:00pm - 10:00pm (non-profit organizations) 100.00
587 Reservation Deposit (per day, 50 % refundable) 50% of rental price
587 Cleaning Fee (per hour, 2 hour minimum for 4 hour reservations) 37.50
587 Cancellation Fee
30 days or more prior to event 50% of rental price
Less than 30 days prior to event 100% of rental price
587 Event Staffing (for all venues) 35.00 hr

(4 hr. min)

587 A Consistent with Resolution 2025-XXX, adjusted on January 1 annually, beginning
January 1, 2026, in an amount not to exceed the 12-month percentage change in the
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners
and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Area), for the most
current month that data is available.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 5/27/2025 3:31 PM Page 68
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